\$290.00 2439510

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM478093

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IPASS INC.		06/14/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FORTRESS CREDIT CORP.
Street Address:	1345 Avenue of the Americas, 46th fl.
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10105
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Number	Word Mark					
2439510	IPASS					
2638632	IPASS					
3847187	IPASS					
3805934	IPASS					
2555322	IPASS					
2783548	IPASS					
5203122	IPASS SMARTCONNECT					
86707432	IPASS					
86707433	IPASS					
86707435						
86707436						
	2439510 2638632 3847187 3805934 2555322 2783548 5203122 86707432 86707433					

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123553333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124597136

Email: tbennett@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Tracey D. Bennett

Address Line 1: c/o Goodwin Procter LLP

Address Line 2: 620 8th Ave.

REEL: 006353 FRAME: 0386

TRADEMARK

Address Line 4: New	New York, NEW YORK 10018	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracey D. Bennett	
SIGNATURE:	/s/Tracey D. Bennett	
DATE SIGNED:	06/14/2018	

Total Attachments: 24

source=Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page12.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page13.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page14.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page15.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page16.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page17.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page18.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page19.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page20.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page21.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page22.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page23.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page24.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of June 14, 2018, is made by each of the entities listed on the signature pages hereto (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of Fortress Credit Corp. (the "Lender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of June 14, 2018 (as the same may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among iPass, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent" and together with each other Person that becomes a Borrower thereunder, including, for the avoidance of doubt, iPass IP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, upon the consummation of the SPV Joinder (as defined therein), each a "Borrower" and collectively, the "Borrowers"), and the Lender, the Lender has agreed to make a loan to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has agreed, pursuant to a Guaranty and Suretyship Agreement, dated as of June 14, 2018, in favor of the Lender (the "Guaranty Agreement"), to guarantee the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrowers; and

WHEREAS, all of the Grantors are party to the Security Agreement, dated as of June 14, 2018, in favor of the Lender (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lender to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lender to make the loan to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Lender as follows:

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Credit Agreement or Security Agreement, as applicable.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Subject to the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement, each Grantor, as collateral security for the complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations of such Grantor, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Lender, and grants to the Lender a Lien on, and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all Trademarks owned by such Grantor and all Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those identified on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing:
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark: and
- (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

ACTIVE/95398639.4 179024023 v2

Section 3. Security Agreement.

- (a) The interest in the Trademark Collateral being assigned hereunder shall not be construed as a current assignment but rather as a security interest that provides the Lender such rights as are provided to holders of security interests under applicable law.
- (b) The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- <u>Section 4.</u> <u>Grantor Remains Liable.</u> Subject to the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement, each Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, such Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other reasonably necessary or desirable actions in connection with their Trademarks Collateral subject to a security interest hereunder.
- <u>Section 5.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> To the extent applicable, the parties hereto authorize and request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States record this security interest in the Trademark Collateral.
- <u>Section 6.</u> <u>Counterparts.</u> This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- <u>Section 7.</u> <u>Governing Law.</u> This Trademark Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

2

ACTIVE/95398639.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

IPASS INC., as Grantor

Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

FORTRESS CREDIT CORP.,

as Lender

By: ____ Name:

CONSTANTINE M. 17/ROLIAS

Title:

PRESIDEN

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations

A. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

MARK	COUNT RY	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
IPASS	United States	Application No. 75779544 Registration No. 2439510	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers First Use: Jul-12-1996 / First Use in Commerce: Jul-12-1996	Filed Aug-17-19 99 Registered Mar-27-20 01
IPASS	United States	Application No. 76227527 Registration No. 2638632	Class 42: Authentication services, namely providing authentication of users seeking access to global computer networks First Use: Jul-12-1996 / First Use in Commerce: Jul-12-1996	Filed Mar-14-20 01 Registered Oct-22-200 2
IPASS (New)	United States	Application No. 77804410 Registration No. 3847187	Class 09: Computer software for users and administrators for use in authenticating, accessing and administering access to computer networks and the Internet First Use: Jul-12-1996 / First Use in Commerce: Jul-12-1996	Filed Aug-13-20 09 Registered Sep-14-20 10
IPASS (New)	United States	Application No. 77804405 Registration No. 3805934	Class 38: Telecommunications services, namely, providing global Internet access First Use: Jul-12-1996 / First Use in Commerce: Jul-12-1996	Filed Aug-13-20 09 Registered Jun-22-201 0
IPASS and Design	United States	Application No. 76129606	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party	Filed Sep-14-20 00

ACTIVE/95398639.4 179024023 v2

MARK	COUNT	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
iPass		Registration No. 2555322	commercial communications network providers First Use: Jun-30-1997 / First Use in Commerce: Jun-30-1997	Registered Apr-02-20 02
IPASS and Design	United States	Application No. 76129605 Registration No. 2783548	Class 38: Telecommunications services, namely providing global remote Internet access First Use: Jul-12-1996 / First Use in Commerce: Jul-12-1996	Filed Sep-14-20 00 Registered Nov-18-20 03
IPASS SMARTCONN ECT	United States	Application No. 87012747 Registration No. 5203122	Class 38: Telecommunications services, namely, providing internet access via wireless networks; wireless Internet access services; internet access provider services via wireless networks; internet services, namely, providing multiple user wireless access to the Internet First Use: Nov-30-2015 / First Use in Commerce: Nov-30-2015 Class 42: Platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software platforms for identifying, analyzing and connecting users to wireless internet access points; software as a service (SAAS) services for identifying, analyzing and connecting users to wireless internet access points; software as a service featuring software for monitoring internet traffic and routing users to available wireless internet access points First Use: Nov-30-2015 / First Use in Commerce: Nov-30-2015	Filed Apr-25-20 16 Registered May-16-20 17

MARK	COUNT	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
			Class 45: Computer security services in the nature of providing authentication of users seeking access to global computer networks First Use: Nov-30-2015 / First Use in Commerce: Nov-30-2015	
IPASS	Argentina	Application No. 2267882 Registration No. 1964997	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-14-20 00 Registered Dec-22-20 03
IPASS	Australia	Application No. 822954 Registration No. 822954	Class 36: Financial services, including financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-09-20 00 Registered Oct-06-200 0
IPASS and Design	Australia	Application No. 887342 Registration No. 887342	Class 38: Telecommunications services	Filed Aug-28-20 01 Registered Apr-12-20 02
IPASS and Design	Australia	Application No. 865998 Registration No. 865998	Class 42: Providing global remote Internet access	Filed Feb-14-20 01 Registered Jan-21-200 2
IPASS	Belarus	Application No. 20000653 Registration	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications	Filed May-16-20 00

MARK	COUNT RY	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
		No. 15726	network providers	Registered Jul-19-200 2
IPASS and Design	Belarus	Application No. 20011123 Registration	Class 38: Telecommunications services, namely providing global remote internet access	Filed May-18-20 01
tPass		No. 18029		Registered Oct-27-200 3
IPASS	Brazil	Application No. 822462435 Registration	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications	Filed Feb-16-20 00
		No. 822462435	network providers	Registered Dec-13-20 05
IPASS	Canada	Application No. 1047115	Class Services Financial services, namely the collection and settlement of payments between	Filed Feb-17-20 00
		Registration No. TMA562173	third party commercial communications network providers	Registered May-17-20 02
IPASS	Canada	Application No. 1322627	Class Authentication services, namely providing authentication of users seeking access to global	Filed Nov-02-20 06
		Registration No. TMA744062	computer network	Notice of Allowance Jul-17-200
				Registered Jul-24-200 9
I-PASS ALLIANCE	Canada	Application No. 810806	Class Telecommunication services, namely the provision of internet access services;	Filed Apr-24-19 96
		Registration	establishment and operation of a	

MARK	COUNT RY	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
		No. TMA510935	network of internet service providers to provide internet access to subscribers of each network member through facilities of other members	Registered Apr-15-19 99
IPASS and Design	Canada	Application No. 1092960 Registration No. TMA576903	Class Telecommunications services, namely providing global remote internet access	Filed Feb-15-20 01 Registered Mar-04-20 03
IPASS	Chile	Application No. 736659 Registration No. 778294	Class 38: Telecommunication services, namely, providing a means of protecting and ensuring global remote access telecommunications connections; provision of Internet access to subscribers of each network member through facilities of other members; providing telecommunications connections to the Internet or data bases; on-line telecommunications support services that allow corporate and ISP help desks to access on-line connection data from their end users for troubleshooting connection and network quality data problems; encryption of data during telecommunication connections for the protection of data, information and log-in names and passwords; providing secure access to computer networks, enterprise servers and to the Internet; electronic mail services; telecommunications gateway services; information, advisory and consultancy services relating to the foregoing, including the provision	Filed Jul-17-200 6 Notice of Allowance Jan-17-200 7 Registered Jan-24-200 7

MARK	COUNT RY	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
			of such services on-line from a computer network or the Internet or extranets	
IOQ	China	Application No. 2001058022 Registration No. 1794902	Class 42: Consultation services, namely, on-line telecommunications support services that allow corporate and ISP help desks to access online connection data from their end users for troubleshooting connection and network quality data problems	Filed Apr-13-20 01 Registered Jun-21-200 2
IPASS	China	Application No. 2000018190 Registration No. 1607991	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-17-20 00 Registered Jul-21-200
IPASS and Design	China	Application No. 2001021456 Registration No. 1764706	Class 38: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-19-20 01 Registered May-07-20 02
IPASS	Colombia	Application No. 00010206 Registration No. 233687	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-15-20 00 Registered Apr-20-20 01
IPASS	Egypt	Application No. 130701 Registration No. 130701	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-19-20 00 Registered Jun-16-200 4

MARK	COUNT RY	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
<u>IPASS</u>	European Union	Application No. 8882573 Registration No. 8882573	Class 09: Computer software and services for users and administrators for authentication, access and administering the access to computer networks and the Internet; computer software; encryption software and log-in name and password protection software; computer databases; non-printed instructional and informational materials; non-printed publications downloadable from the Internet; magnetic, optical or electronic membership cards and tokens Class 38: Telecommunications services, namely providing global Internet access; providing user access to a global computer network; provision of remote and mobile telecommunications access to the internet and other communications networks by way of supply agreements with local service providers; telecommunications services, namely, providing a means of protecting and ensuring remote access telecommunications connections; providing secure access to computer networks, enterprise servers and to the Internet; electronic mail services; telecommunications access services; telecommunications connections to the Internet; providing user access to the Internet or data bases; telecommunications gateway services; provision of broadband	Filed Feb-15-20 10 Registered Aug-10-20 10

MARK	COUNT RY	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
			telecommunications access; broadband services; provision of telecommunications services to enable the integration of mobile and fixed telephony within offices, home offices, temporary offices and other designated public and private environments; provision of mobile virtual network operator (MVNO) services; mobile, cellular, digital, radio and data and voice telecommunications services; provision, hire and leasing of telecommunications voice and data services; electronic mail services; routing, receiving and sending of data; provision of access to blog and chat rooms enabling users to comment and chat on topics of interest; telecommunication of information by means of portals on the Internet; information, advisory and consultancy services relating to the foregoing, including the provision of such services on-line from a computer network or the Internet or extranets	
			Class 42: Protecting and ensuring secure access to computer networks and to the Internet; application services provider services for the protection of data, information and log-in names and passwords; technical advisory services and telephone helpline services for the aforesaid; encryption of data during telecommunication connections for the protection of data, information, and log-in names and passwords; providing temporary use of non-downloadable software	

MARK	COUNT RY	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
			applications for connecting to telecommunications networks and the internet; technical consultation services; technical assistance for troubleshooting connection and network quality data problems; providing an internet platform for operation and management of online virtual offices; providing an internet platform for blog and chat rooms enabling users to comment and chat on topics of interest; network deployment, monitoring, management and troubleshooting services; providing an internet platform for the operation of resource centres for the provision of information; quality assessment, control and management services; creating and maintaining websites; hosting websites; design and development of computer software; application service provider services; providing use of software applications through a website; advisory and consultancy services relating to the foregoing, including the provision of such services on-line from a computer network or the Internet or extranets	
<u>IPASS</u>	European Union	Application No. 1513514 Registration No. 1513514	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payment for enterprises and Internet access providers, such services being provided solely via the Internet Class 38: Telecommunications services; providing user access to the Internet; providing telecommunications connections to	Filed Feb-17-20 00 Registered Oct-09-200 2

MARK	COUNT	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
			the Internet or data bases; electronic mail services; telecommunications gateway services	
			Class 42: Creating and maintaining websites; hosting websites	
I-PASS ALLIANCE	European Union	Application No. 365379 Registration No. 365379	Class 16: Printed matter, magazines and periodical publications all relating to computer hardware, computer software and telecommunications Class 38: Telecommunications class 42: Computer services; provision of access to computer networks and to the Internet; establishment and operation of networks	Filed Oct-23-199 6 Registered Jan-21-199 9
IPASS and Design	European Union	Application No. 2106839 Registration No. 2106839	Class 36: Financial and monetary services; financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network provisions; information services relating to finance, provided on-line from a computer database or the Internet; home banking; Internet banking; information, advisory and consultancy services relating to the foregoing, including the provision of such services on-line from a computer network or the Internet or extranets	Filed Feb-15-20 01 Registered Jul-12-200 2
			Class 38: Telecommunications services; providing user access to	

MARK	COUNT RY	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
			the Internet; providing telecommunications connections to the Internet or data bases; electronic mail services; telecommunications gateway services; providing global remote Internet access; information, advisory and consultancy services relating to the foregoing, including the provision of such services on-line from a computer network or the Internet or extranets Class 42: Creating and maintaining websites; hosting websites; information, advisory and consultancy services relating to the foregoing, including the provision of such services on-line from a computer network or the Internet or extranets	
IPASS	Finland	Application No. T200000398 Registration No. 219859	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-09-20 00 Registered Dec-29-20 00
IPASS	France	Application No. 3008419 Registration No. 3008419	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-17-20 00 Registered Sep-14-20 01
IOQ	Hong Kong	Application No. 200105817 Registration No. 2002B12871	Class 38: Consultancy services relating to telecommunications; on-line telecommunications advisory services that allow corporate and internet services providers help desks to access	Filed Apr-11-20 01 Registered Oct-04-200

MARK	COUNT RY	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
			online connection data from their end users for troubleshooting connection and network quality data problems	2
IPASS	Hong Kong	Application No. 24942000 Registration No. 2003B15530	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-09-20 00 Registered Dec-16-20 03
IPASS and Design	Hong Kong	Application No. 200102553 Registration No. 2003B15165	Class 38: Telecommunications services, providing global internet access	Filed Feb-14-20 01 Registered Dec-10-20 03
IPASS	Hungary	Application No. M0000726 Registration No. 165209	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-15-20 00 Registered Jun-06-200
IPASS	India	Application No. 1357310 Registration No. 1357310	Class 38: Telecommunications services, namely providing global remote internet access	Filed May-16-20 05 Registered May-23-20 07
IPASS	Indonesia	Application No. D002536 Registration No. IDM000291824	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Mar-24-20 00 Registered Apr-09-20 01
IPASS	Israel	Application No.	Class 36: Financial services in the	Filed

MARK	COUNT	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
		134878 Registration No. 134878	nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Feb-15-20 00 Registered Mar-05-20 01
IPASS	Japan	Application No. 200010920 Registration No. 4463210	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-10-20 00 Registered Mar-30-20 01
IPASS and Design	Japan	Application No. 200120542 Registration No. 4591757	Class 38: Telecommunications services, namely providing global remote Internet access	Filed Mar-07-20 01 Registered Aug-02-20 02
IPASS	Malaysia	Application No. 200001352 Registration No. 00001352	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-15-20 00 Registered Mar-27-20 04
IPASS	Mexico	Application No. 409630 Registration No. 655411	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-07-20 00 Registered May-26-20 00
IPASS	New Zealand	Application No. 608306 Registration No. 608306	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-11-20 00 Registered Aug-18-20

MARK	COUNT	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
IPASS	Norway	Application No. 200001649 Registration No. 205629	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-17-20 00 Registered Nov-16-20 00
IPASS	Philippine s	Application No. 42000001067 Registration No. 42000001067	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-14-20 00 Registered Apr-16-20 04
IPASS	Poland	Application No. Z213966 Registration No. R146482	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-17-20 00 Registered Jul-30-200 3
IPASS	Russia	Application No. 2000703011 Registration No. 206533	Class 09: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers Class 38: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-15-20 00 Registered Nov-19-20 01
IPASS and	Russia	Application No.	Class 38: Telecommunications	Filed

MARK	COUNT RY	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
Design Pass		2001716770 Registration No. 227924	services, namely providing global remote internet access	May-31-20 01 Registered Nov-14-20 02
GRIC	Singapore	Application No. T985769H Registration No. T985769H	Class 38: Telecommunications; electronic transmission of data, images and documents via computer networks and terminals; electronic storage and retrieval of data and documents; data and voice telecommunications; telephone services; teleconferencing services; electronic transmission of messages; storage and forwarding of messages; electronic mail services; facsimile transmission services; providing access to computer networks for multiple users; providing access to telephone and telecommunications services; radio television, cable radio and cable television broadcasting	Filed Jun-09-199 8 Registered Jun-09-199 8
GRIC	Singapore	Application No. T985770A Registration No. T985770A	Class 42: Computer services, providing access to computer networks; providing information relating to computer networks and computer services; providing multiple user access to a global computer information network; providing and leasing access time to computer databases, computer bulletin boards, computer networks, interactive computer communications network, information, and computerized research and reference materials; computer consolation services; computer programming and	Filed Jun-09-199 8 Registered Jun-09-199 8

MARK	COUNT	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES software design; management of computer networks; licensing of computer software	STATUS
IPASS	Singapore	Application No. T0001942C Registration No. T0001942C	Class 36: Collection of payments, payment administration services and payment and receipt of money as agents	Filed Feb-10-20 00 Registered Jun-19-200
IPASS and Design	Singapore	Application No. T0102143Z Registration No. T0102143Z	Class 38: Telecommunications services, namely providing global remote internet access	Filed Feb-16-20 01 Registered Feb-06-20 03
IPASS	South Africa	Application No. 200003172 Registration No. 200003172	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-25-20 00 Registered Dec-19-20 03
IPASS	South Korea	Application No. 4120003115 Registration No. 0069047	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-12-20 00 Registered Jun-28-200
IPASS	Sri Lanka	Application No. 96502 Registration No. 96502	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-14-20 00 Registered Dec-17-20
IPASS	Switzerla nd	Application No. 14042000	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement	Filed Feb-09-20

MARK	COUNT	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
		Registration No. 474181	of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	00 Registered Jul-13-200 0
IPASS and Design	Taiwan	Application No. 90004525 Registration No. 163896	Class 38: Telecommunications services, namely providing global remote internet access	Filed Feb-14-20 01 Registered May-16-20 02
IPASS	Thailand	Application No. 411695 Registration No. SM12066	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-16-20 00 Registered Mar-21-20 01
IPASS	Turkey	Application No. 20002517 Registration No. 20002517	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-16-20 00 Registered Feb-16-20 00
IPASS	United Kingdom	Application No. 2221691 Registration No. 2221691	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network provider; information services relating to finance. Provided on-line from a computer database or the Internet; home banking; Internet banking	Filed Feb-09-20 00 Registered Feb-02-20 01
IPASS	Venezuela	Application No. 20222000 Registration No. S017139	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	Filed Feb-10-20 00 Registered

MARK	COUNT	APPLICATIO N/ REGISTRATI ON NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
				Aug-27-20 01
IPASS	Vietnam	Application No. N20000572 Registration	Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications	Filed Feb-17-20 00
		No. 38804	network providers	Registered Nov-07-20 01

B. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
IPASS and Design (Black & White)	United States	Application No. 86707432	Class 09: Computer software for authentication, access and administering the access to computer networks and the Internet for users and administrators Class 36: Financial services in	Filed Jul-28-2015 Notice of Allowance Aug-30-2016
			the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	
			Class 45: Authentication services, namely, providing authentication of users seeking access to global computer networks	
IPASS and Design (Color)	United States	Application No. 86707433	Class 09: Computer software for authentication, access and administering the access to computer networks and the Internet for users and	Filed Jul-28-2015 Notice of Allowance

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
Pass			administrators Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers Class 45: Authentication services, namely, providing authentication of users seeking access to global computer networks	Aug-30-2016
iPass Logo (Black & White)	United States	Application No. 86707435	Class 09: Computer software for authentication, access and administering the access to computer networks and the Internet for users and administrators Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers Class 45: Authentication services, namely, providing authentication of users seeking access to global computer networks	Filed Jul-28-2015 Notice of Allowance Aug-30-2016
iPass Logo (Color)	United States	Application No. 86707436	Class 09: Computer software for authentication, access and administering the access to computer networks and the Internet for users and administrators Class 36: Financial services in the nature of collection and	Filed Jul-28-2015 Notice of Allowance Aug-30-2016

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	STATUS
			settlement of payments between third party commercial communications network providers	
			Class 45: Authentication services, namely, providing authentication of users seeking access to global computer networks	

RECORDED: 06/14/2018